

Balkrishna Industries limited

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019

Registered Office: Regd. Office :B-66,Waluj, MIDC, Waluj Industrial Area, Aurangabad, Maharashtra 431 136,India. Tel : +91 22 66663800 Fax: +91 22 66663898
(CIN No: L99999MH1961PLC012185) Email Id : shares@bkt-tires.com Website address : www.bkt-tires.com



Particulars	STAND ALONE					CONSOLIDATED	
	QUARTER ENDED			YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED	
	31/03/2019	31/12/2018	31/03/2018	31/03/2019	31/03/2018	31/03/2019	31/03/2018
	Audited (Refer Note. No.5)	Un-audited	Audited (Refer Note. No.5)	Audited		Audited	
						(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Income							
I. Revenue from Operations	135104	120559	123176	524450	446446	520999	446097
II. Other Income	4015	97	8370	21421	33621	21817	33975
III. Total Income (I+II)	139119	120656	131546	545871	480067	542816	480072
Expenses							
(a) Cost of materials consumed	61828	55373	56914	244097	216521	244097	216521
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	1646	1720	1406	6037	2762	6270	2923
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	2479	(1804)	(953)	(3852)	(4298)	(5955)	(5122)
(d) Employee benefits expense	5942	6800	6893	26363	24878	29915	27992
(e) Finance costs	203	199	343	979	1306	1113	1387
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	8226	8337	7826	33255	31134	33261	31140
(g) Other expenses	31207	28381	29359	120691	95915	116459	93627
IV. Total expenses	111531	99006	101788	427570	368218	425160	368468
V. Profit before exceptional items(III-IV)							
	27588	21650	29758	118301	111849	117656	111604
VI. Exceptional Items	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
VII. Profit before tax (V+VI)	27588	21650	29758	118301	111849	117656	111604
VIII. Tax expense							
-Current	8210	6910	9398	39160	36903	39350	37002
-Deferred Tax	904	270	998	941	1021	941	1023
IX. Profit for the period (VII-VIII)	18474	14470	19362	78200	73925	77365	73579
X. Other comprehensive income (net of tax)							
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(449)	(128)	85	(589)	49	(589)	49
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	157	45	(27)	206	(14)	206	(14)
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	4819	11657	(6266)	(3059)	(10005)	(3545)	(10005)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(1684)	(4073)	2141	1069	3435	1069	3435
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	2843	7501	(4067)	(2373)	(6535)	(2859)	(6535)
XI. Total comprehensive income after tax	21317	21971	15295	75827	67390	74506	67044
XII. Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 2 each)	3,866	3,866	3,866	3,866	3,866	3,866	3,866
XIII. Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)				464005	405657	461500	404473
XIV. Earning Per Share (EPS) (Rs.) for respective periods							
Basic & Diluted	9.56	7.48	10.02	40.45	38.24	40.02	38.06

Statement of Assets and Liabilities				
PARTICULARS	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	31/03/2019	31/03/2018	31/03/2019	31/03/2018
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)
A ASSETS				
1. NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
a) Property, plant and equipment	270665	276740	270676	276750
b) Capital work-in-progress	58542	11828	60041	11866
c) Investment property	7715	7820	7715	7820
d) Intangible assets	229	344	229	344
e) Financial assets				
i) Investments	75328	62005	75277	61949
ii) Other financial assets	1028	802	1037	812
f) Income tax assets (net)	9637	8117	9567	8154
g) Other non-current assets	19669	18465	19669	18465
SUB-TOTAL-NON-CURRENT ASSETS	442813	386121	444211	386160
2. CURRENT ASSETS				
a) Inventories	71300	59419	75871	61887
b) Financial assets				
i) Investments	32978	48318	32978	48318
ii) Trade receivables	56812	50193	51710	47963
iii) Cash and cash equivalents	3615	1761	4617	2646
iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1946	697	1946	697
v) Loans	463	1408	478	1412
vi) Other financial assets	5723	8834	5723	8834
c) Other current assets	27327	27718	30367	29904
SUB-TOTAL-CURRENT ASSETS	200164	198348	203690	201661
TOTAL - ASSETS	642977	584469	647901	587821
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
a) Equity share capital	3866	3866	3866	3866
b) Other equity	464005	405657	461500	404473
SUB-TOTAL-EQUITY	467871	409523	465366	408339
LIABILITIES				
1. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				
a) Financial liabilities				
i) Borrowings	223	250	223	250
ii) Other financial liabilities	737	732	737	733
b) Provisions	1734	1297	1901	1297
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	32554	32888	32554	32887
d) Other Non-Current Liabilities	1633	935	1633	935
SUB-TOTAL-NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	36881	36102	37048	36102
2. CURRENT LIABILITIES				
a) Financial Liabilities				
i) Borrowings	82710	61607	86864	64809
ii) Trade payables				
- Micro and Small Enterprise	627	0	627	0
- Other than Micro and Small Enterprise	35027	39739	37987	40925
iii) Other financial liabilities	5607	26769	5607	26769
b) Other current liabilities	13481	9987	13630	10135
c) Provisions	773	742	772	742
SUB-TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	138225	138844	145487	143380
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	642977	584469	647901	587821

NOTES:

1.The above audited results as reviewed by the Audit Committee have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 17th May, 2019.

2. Operating segments disclosures as required by Ind AS-108 is not applicable as the company operates in one single primary business segment i.e Tyres.

3. The Other Income includes net Foreign exchange Gain/(Loss) as under:

Particulars	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED	
	QUARTER ENDED			YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED	
	31/03/2019	31/12/2018	31/03/2018	31/03/2019	31/03/2018	31/03/2019	31/03/2018
	Audited (Refer Note No.5)	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note No.5)	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
						(Rs. in lakhs)	
Exchange Difference Gain/(Loss)	1811	(3237)	6584	12803	26338	12800	26359

4. The Board of Directors have recommended a Final dividend of Rs.2 (100 %) per equity share of Rs.2/-each. The cash outgo on account of final dividend and dividend tax will be Rs.4661 lakhs.

5. The figures of quarter ended 31.03.2019 and 31.03.2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures of the full financial year and published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the respective financial year.

6. Previous period's/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

For Balkrishna Industries Limited

Dated : 17th May, 2019

Place : Mumbai

Arvind Poddar
(Chairman & Managing Director)